

February 18, 2020

SBI Cards and Payment Services Limited: [ICRA]AAA(Stable)/[ICRA]A1+ assigned; rated amount enhanced

Summary of rating action

Instrument*	Previous Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Current Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Rating Action
Non-convertible Debentures	4,000	4,000	[ICRA]AAA(Stable); outstanding
Non-convertible Debentures	-	500	[ICRA]AAA(Stable); assigned
Subordinated Debt Programme	1,590	1,590	[ICRA]AAA(Stable); outstanding
Subordinated Debt Programme	-	250	[ICRA]AAA(Stable); assigned
Long-term Short-term Bank Lines/ Commercial Paper Programme^	16,500	19,000	[ICRA]AAA(Stable)/[ICRA]A1+; assigned/outstanding
Total	22,090	25,340	

*Instrument details are provided in Annexure-1; ^ CP borrowings are carved out of working capital lines; Total outstanding against the CP programme and bank lines should not exceed Rs. 19,000 crore

Rationale

The ratings continue to factor in the strong parentage of SBI Cards and Payment Services Limited (SBICPSL) with majority shareholding held by India's largest public sector bank i.e. State Bank of India (SBI; rated [ICRA]AAA(Stable)/[ICRA]A1+). As the credit card business is a key product offering for the bank's customers, SBICPSL is strategically important for SBI. This is also reflected in the bank's track record of providing branding and capital support to the company. ICRA believes that SBI will continue to hold a majority stake in SBICPSL and support from the parent will continue, going forward as well.

The ratings also continue to factor in SBICPSL's track record of strong profitability with a five-year average RoA and RoE of 4.4% and 30%, respectively, and adequate capitalisation with a capital to risk weighted assets ratio (CRAR) of 19.0% and a gearing of 4.0 times as on September 30, 2019. Further, ICRA notes that SBICPSL's asset quality indicators have remained under control, notwithstanding some moderation seen in Q1FY2020. The gross stage 3 percentage reverted to 2.3% in Sep-19 after having increased to 2.7% as on June 30, 2019 from 2.4% as on March 31, 2019. The adverse movement in Q1FY2020 was largely driven by one large slippage in the company's corporate portfolio. Nevertheless, 98% of SBICPSL's receivables are accounted for by the retail portfolio, wherein the asset quality trajectory has remained favourable. The company's retail portfolio's 30+ dpd and 90+ dpd were estimated to be 5.1% and 2.0%, respectively, as on July 31, 2019 compared to four-year averages of 5.5% and 2.1%, respectively.

However, ICRA continues to take cognisance of SBICPSL's monoline nature of operations. The company's portfolio remains relatively risky as it is largely unsecured with less than 2% of the portfolio being secured in nature. In this regard, SBICPSL's ability to maintain the asset quality indicators through economic cycles remains a key rating monitorable, though its track record of range-bound asset quality metrics over several years provides comfort.

Key rating drivers and their description

Credit strengths

Strong parentage with majority shareholding held by India's largest public-sector bank – SBICPSL is a subsidiary of India's largest and oldest bank i.e. SBI (SBI held a 74% stake in SBICPSL as on December 31, 2019). The company hosts the credit card business of the parent. As the credit card business is a key product offering for the bank's customers, SBICPSL is strategically important for SBI. This is also reflected in the bank's track record of providing branding and capital support to the company. Also, ICRA notes that SBICPSL shares strong management integration with the parent, with senior employees from the bank being deputed to senior positions at SBICPSL. The association with SBI has helped the company grow its business volumes by leveraging the parent's brand name and vast customer base and branch network. Also, SBI continues to be the largest lender to SBICPSL with a track record of enhancements in the working capital lines, whenever required. This augurs well for the borrowing and liquidity profile of the company.

SBICPSL is in the process of coming out with an initial public offering (IPO), following which SBI's shareholding would decline from the current level. However, ICRA believes that SBI will continue to hold a majority stake in the company and support from the parent, including operational synergies will continue, going forward as well.

Track record of strong profitability – Driven by high lending spreads and sizeable interchange and fee-based income, SBICPSL has consistently reported strong profitability, as reflected by the five-year average RoA and RoE of 4.4% and 30%, respectively. The company's credit cost has inched up on the transition to Ind-AS and the operating expenses (primarily acquisition and marketing costs) have also been witnessing an upward trend, reflecting high competition and the company's focus on gaining market share. However, the growing interchange/fee-based income has been supporting the profitability, thereby keeping it range-bound at a strong level.

Adequate capitalisation – The company remains adequately capitalised with a net worth of Rs. 4,316 crore as on September 30, 2019 and a CRAR of 19.0% against the regulatory requirement of 15%, and gearing of 4.0 times. In ICRA's opinion, a prudent capitalisation level is one of the key risk mitigants and a monitorable, given the monoline nature of operations with an unsecured portfolio. In this regard, the company is expected to maintain a prudent capitalisation level, and ICRA believes that capital and liquidity support from SBI will be forthcoming, if required. Also, ICRA notes that SBICPSL intends to tap the capital markets in the current financial year via an IPO through an offer-for-sale by dilution of up to 14% of the issued and paid up capital and primary issuance of Rs. 500 crore. Earlier, in FY2019, the company had raised Rs. 470 crore from the existing shareholders, which augmented its capital position.

Stable asset quality in retail portfolio; despite deterioration in corporate portfolio in Q1 FY2020, overall asset quality metrics remain under control – SBICPSL's asset quality indicators have remained under control, notwithstanding some moderation seen in Q1FY2020. The gross stage 3 percentage reverted to 2.3% in Sep-19 after having increased to 2.7% as on June 30, 2019 from 2.4% as on March 31, 2019. The adverse movement in Q1FY2020 was largely driven by one large slippage in the company's corporate portfolio. Nevertheless, 98% of SBICPSL's receivables are accounted for by the retail portfolio, wherein the asset quality trajectory has remained favourable. The company's retail portfolio's 30+ dpd and 90+ dpd were estimated to be 5.1% and 2.0%, respectively, as on July 31, 2019 compared to four-year averages of 5.5% and 2.1%, respectively. ICRA notes that SBICPSL's management had earlier undertaken measures like revising the screening policy to exclude higher delinquency segments, proactive blocking, reduction in credit lines, focussed collection activities, etc. This resulted in the stabilisation of delinquencies, following the modest uptick in delinquencies in 2018 due to the incremental portfolio originated in 2017.

Credit challenges

Monoline nature of operations with presence in relatively risky target segment – Due to the nature of its business, SBICPSL's product diversification remains low, being concentrated only in the credit cards business. Also, the company's portfolio remains relatively risky as it is largely unsecured with only 1.6% of the portfolio being secured in nature as on June 30, 2019. In this regard, SBICPSL's ability to maintain the asset quality indicators through economic cycles remains a key rating monitorable, though the track record of range-bound asset quality metrics over several years provides comfort.

Liquidity position: Strong

Given the relatively shorter tenure of assets, SBICPSL's ALM profile continues to be characterized by positive cumulative mismatches in the near-term and medium-term buckets. Basis the ALM profile as on December 31, 2019, even if we stress the inflows by assuming 90% collection efficiency, the liquidity profile stands comfortable with no cumulative negative mismatches. Also, the company typically maintains sufficient sanctioned and unutilized bank lines to take care of such gaps, if any. As on December 31, 2019, the company had unutilised bank lines of over Rs. 2,000 crore. Company's commercial paper borrowings are also backed by unutilized bank lines. The liquidity profile of the company also benefits from easy access to funding sources from its parent i.e. SBI.

Rating sensitivities

Positive triggers – Not applicable

Negative triggers – Pressure on the ratings could emerge on a significant decline in SBI's shareholding, leading to a lower likelihood of support from the parent and/or reduced operational linkages, besides a change in the credit profile of SBI.

Analytical approach

Analytical Approach	Comments
Applicable Rating Methodologies	ICRA's Credit Rating Methodology for Non-Banking Finance Companies Impact of Parent or Group Support on an Issuer's Credit Rating
Parent/Group Support	Parent/Group Company: State Bank of India (SBI) ICRA expects SBI to be willing to extend financial support to SBICPSL, if needed, given the importance that the credit card business holds for SBI. SBI and SBICPSL also share a common name, which, in ICRA's opinion, would persuade SBI to provide financial support to SBICPSL to protect its reputation from the consequences of a Group entity's distress
Consolidation/Standalone	Standalone

About the company

SBICPSL, incorporated in 1998, is a non-deposit taking systemically important non-banking finance company registered with the Reserve Bank of India. It is the second largest credit card provider in the country, with a card base of over 8 million as of March 31, 2019. Apart from the corporate office in Gurgaon and the registered office in New Delhi, SBICPSL has 21 branches across India with 145 sourcing locations, 32,000 sales agents, 4 call centres and over 6,000 collection agents across 145 cities.

SBICPSL is a subsidiary of SBI wherein SBI holds 74% and rest 26% is held by CA Rover Holdings (an affiliate of Carlyle Asia Partners IV). While it was incorporated in 1998 as a joint venture between SBI and GE Capital Corporation, GE Capital Mauritius Overseas Investment sold its 40% stake in the company to SBI (14%) and CA Rover Holdings (26%) on December 15, 2017.

Earlier, SBI's credit card business was operated through SBICPSL (front-end operations¹) and SBI Cards and SBI Business Process and Management Services Pvt Ltd (SBIBPMSL; back-end operations²), wherein SBI and CA Rover Holdings held 74% and 26% stakes, respectively, in each of these entities. In June 2019, the National Company Law Tribunal (NCLT) approved the joint merger petition, which was filed by SBICPSL and SBIBPMSL. This merger is effective from April 1, 2018, and the new entity is now known by the former's name.

SBICPSL reported a profit after tax (PAT) of Rs. 865 crore on an asset base of Rs. 20,764 crore in FY2019 vis-à-vis PAT of Rs. 604 crore on an asset base of Rs. 16,107 crore in FY2018 (Ind-AS based restated financials for the merged entity). In H1 FY2020, the company reported PAT of Rs. 726 crore, and its capital adequacy ratio was 19.0% as on September 30, 2019.

Key financial indicators (audited)

	FY2018	FY2019	H1 FY2020
PAT	604	865	726
Net worth	2,357	3,588	4,310
Receivables	14,721	18,821	22,279
Total assets	16,107	20,764	24,459
Return on average assets (%)	4.4%	4.7%	6.4%
Return on average net worth (%)	31.7%	29.1%	36.8%
Gearing (times)	4.8	3.8	4.0
CRAR (%)	18.6%	20.1%	19.0%
Gross stage 3 (%)	2.8%	2.4%	2.4%
Net stage 3 (%)	0.9%	0.8%	0.8%
Net stage 3/Net worth (%)	5.7%	4.2%	4.2%

Source: SBICPSL's financial results, ICRA research

Note: Amounts in Rs. crore; All figures and ratios are as per ICRA's calculations/adjustments

¹ Sales, marketing, and risk management

² Operations, customer service, collections, fraud control, IT; SBIBPMSL was a payment processing company with revenues from SBICPSL and it operated on a cost-plus model with SBICPSL

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable

Any other information: None

Rating history for last three years

	Instrument	Current Rating (FY2020)					Chronology of Rating History for the Past 3 Years			
		Type	Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	Amount Outstanding (Rs. crore)	Date & Rating		Date & Rating in FY2019		Date & Rating in FY2018	Date & Rating in FY2017
					18-Feb-20	01-Oct-19	21-Sep-18	18-Apr-18	06-Apr-17	21-Sep-16
1	NCD	LT	4,000	2,845*	[ICRA]AAA (Stable)	[ICRA]AAA (Stable)	[ICRA]AAA (Stable)	[ICRA]AAA (Stable)	[ICRA]AAA (Stable)	[ICRA]AAA (Stable)
2	NCD	LT	500	-	[ICRA]AAA (Stable)	-	-	-	-	-
3	Sub-debt	LT	1,590	1,250*	[ICRA]AAA (Stable)	[ICRA]AAA (Stable)	[ICRA]AAA (Stable)	[ICRA]AAA (Stable)	[ICRA]AAA (Stable)	[ICRA]AAA (Stable)
4	Sub-debt	LT	250	-	[ICRA]AAA (Stable)	-	-	-	-	-
5	LT/ST Bank Lines	LT/ST	19,000	~10,616^	[ICRA]AAA (Stable)/ [ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]AAA (Stable)/ [ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]AAA (Stable)/ [ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]AAA (Stable)/ [ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]AAA (Stable)/ [ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]AAA (Stable)/ [ICRA]A1+
6	Commercial Paper^^	ST	19,000	~3,871^	[ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]A1+

*As of February 14, 2020; ^ As of December 31, 2019; Note: LT – Long term, ST – Short term; ^^ CP borrowings are carved out of working capital lines; Total outstanding against the CP programme and bank lines should not exceed Rs. 16,500 crore

Complexity level of the rated instrument

ICRA has classified various instruments based on their complexity as "Simple", "Complex" and "Highly Complex". The classification of instruments according to their complexity levels is available on the website [click here](#)

Annexure-1: Instrument details

ISIN	Instrument Name	Date of Issuance / Sanction	Coupon Rate	Maturity Date	Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	Current Rating and Outlook
INE018E08094	NCD	8-Sep-17	7.55%	7-Aug-20	500	[ICRA]AAA(Stable)
INE018E08102	NCD	18-Jan-18	8.10%	10-May-21	110	[ICRA]AAA(Stable)
INE018E08110	NCD	18-May-18	8.90%	18-Nov-21	400	[ICRA]AAA(Stable)
INE018E08128	NCD	17-Oct-18	9.50%	16-Oct-20	500	[ICRA]AAA(Stable)
INE018E08136	NCD	18-Dec-18	9.15%	17-Jun-22	450	[ICRA]AAA(Stable)
INE018E08151	NCD	13-May-19	8.55%	12-Aug-22	175	[ICRA]AAA(Stable)
INE018E08177	NCD	14-Nov-19	7.60%	14-Feb-23	410	[ICRA]AAA(Stable)
INE018E08185	NCD	16-Dec-19	7.50%	9-Mar-23	300	[ICRA]AAA(Stable)
INE018E08052	Subordinated debt	26-Nov-14	9.00%	26-Nov-21	100	[ICRA]AAA(Stable)
INE018E08060	Subordinated debt	25-Feb-16	9.65%	25-Apr-22	100	[ICRA]AAA(Stable)
INE018E08078	Subordinated debt	17-Oct-16	8.10%	17-Oct-23	200	[ICRA]AAA(Stable)
INE018E08086	Subordinated debt	17-Jul-17	8.30%	17-May-23	500	[ICRA]AAA(Stable)
INE018E08144	Subordinated debt	29-Jan-19	9.55%	29-Jan-29	250	[ICRA]AAA(Stable)
INE018E08169	Subordinated debt	12-Jun-19	8.99%	12-Jun-29	100	[ICRA]AAA(Stable)
NA	Commercial paper*	NA	NA	7-365 days	19,000	[ICRA]A1+
NA	Bank lines*	NA	NA	NA	19,000	[ICRA]AAA(Stable) / [ICRA]A1+

Source: SBICPSL; * CP borrowings are carved out of working capital lines; Total outstanding against the CP programme and bank lines should not exceed Rs. 19,000 crore

Annexure-2: List of entities considered for consolidation: Not applicable

Analyst Contacts

Karthik Srinivasan

+91 22 6114 3444

karthiks@icraindia.com

Manushree Saggar

+91 124 4545 316

manushree@icraindia.com

Deep Inder Singh

+91 124 4545 830

deep.singh@icraindia.com

Relationship Contact

L. Shivakumar

+91-22-6114 3406

shivakumar@icraindia.com

MEDIA AND PUBLIC RELATIONS CONTACT

Ms. Naznin Prodhani

Tel: +91 124 4545 860

communications@icraindia.com

Helpline for business queries:

+91-9354738909 (open Monday to Friday, from 9:30 am to 6 pm)

info@icraindia.com

About ICRA Limited:

ICRA Limited was set up in 1991 by leading financial/investment institutions, commercial banks and financial services companies as an independent and professional investment Information and Credit Rating Agency.

Today, ICRA and its subsidiaries together form the ICRA Group of Companies (Group ICRA). ICRA is a Public Limited Company, with its shares listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange. The international Credit Rating Agency Moody's Investors Service is ICRA's largest shareholder.

For more information, visit www.icra.in

ICRA Limited

Corporate Office

Building No. 8, 2nd Floor, Tower A; DLF Cyber City, Phase II; Gurgaon 122 002

Tel: +91 124 4545300

Email: info@icraindia.com

Website: www.icra.in

Registered Office

1105, Kailash Building, 11th Floor; 26 Kasturba Gandhi Marg; New Delhi 110001

Tel: +91 11 23357940-50

Branches

Mumbai + (91 22) 24331046/53/62/74/86/87
Chennai + (91 44) 2434 0043/9659/8080, 2433 0724/ 3293/3294,
Kolkata + (91 33) 2287 8839 /2287 6617/ 2283 1411/ 2280 0008,
Bangalore + (91 80) 2559 7401/4049
Ahmedabad+ (91 79) 2658 4924/5049/2008
Hyderabad + (91 40) 2373 5061/7251
Pune + (91 20) 2556 0194/ 6606 9999

© Copyright, 2020 ICRA Limited. All Rights Reserved.

Contents may be used freely with due acknowledgement to ICRA.

ICRA ratings should not be treated as recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated debt instruments. ICRA ratings are subject to a process of surveillance, which may lead to revision in ratings. An ICRA rating is a symbolic indicator of ICRA's current opinion on the relative capability of the issuer concerned to timely service debts and obligations, with reference to the instrument rated. Please visit our website www.icra.in or contact any ICRA office for the latest information on ICRA ratings outstanding. All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable, including the rated issuer. ICRA however has not conducted any audit of the rated issuer or of the information provided by it. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of its group companies may have provided services other than rating to the issuer rated. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents